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The City of Oklahoma City CaseNo.: CB 61224
Planning Department, Subdivision and Zoning File Date:
420 West Main Street, Suite 910, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, 73102 . W4
Phone: (405) 297-2623 — Web: hitps://www oke.gov Ward No.:
Nbhd. Assoc.:
APPLICATION FOR CLOSING oo Moore
Public Way (Street / Alley) or Easement Extg Zoning: -
Mark W. Zitzow, Johnson & Associates Overlay:
Name of Applicant 1324 SE 96th Street
SE of the intersection of SE 89th St/ and the I-35 Frontage Rd. Vacant
Address / Location of Property Present Use of Property

To close an easement that is no longer used or necessary.
Purpose Statement / Development Goat

3 1.) One (1) Typed Legal Description of Easement Closure area in MS Word file (.doc or .doex) format,

2.} One (1) copy of Recorded Deed(s), with Exhibit(s), for each property owner requesting closure.

O  3.) One (1) copy of Letter of Authorization from Property Owner (s) listing Designated Representative if Applicant is not a Property Owner
of record.

O 4.) One (1) copy of Property Owners Report listing all property owners who own property within a 300-foot buffer arca of the property to
be elosed. The list MUST include the mailing address and the legal description of their property and MUST be current to within 30 days of
the date of submittal of the application. A minimum of 15 separate individual property owners is required. Ifthere are less than 13 individual
owners within the 300-foot buffer, the radius must be extended by increments of 100 feet until the list contains no less than 15 owners. Provide
One (1) PDF (.pdf) file version, AND one (1) MS Excel (xls or .xlsx) file version.

0O  5.)One (1) Signed and Notarized copy of “Affirmation™ that the Property Gwners Report listings are true and correct unless the list is prepared
by a Certified Abstractor or County official.

Q  6.) One (1) Petition of Request for Public Way or Easement Closure. Consisting of written consent from property owners who own more
than Fifty Percent (50%) of the total frontage of the easement sought to be closed. Said petition must include all consenting property owners’
names, signatures with date(s), subject property address, mailing address(es), telephone number(s), email contact information, end copy of
each applicants deed in .pdf file format. Reference “Easement Closure Petition Sample” document for preferred formaiting.

Q7. One (1) map which indicates the location of the public wayfeasement to be closed. This map must illustrate property ownership lines
and indicate the owner’s names of all property owners requesting closure.

O OPTIONAL BUT RECOMMENDED: One (1) certified Topographic Survey showing all existing utilities, with dimensions, within the
proposed easement closure area. Maps, Site Plan and, or Survey Exhibits must be 600dpi minimum resolution, scalable, and in a pdf file
format. Photographic file formats of drawings, maps, or other documents will not be accepted.

O A filing fee of $1500.00 must be remitied within One (1) business day ¢ / T

Property Owner Information (if other than Applicant): 7/

Lamp Crossroads LTD Partnership Mark W. Zitzo on & Associates
Name Applicant's Name (please prini)

11600 Broadway Ext., Suite 250 1 E Sheridan Ave., Suite 200
Mailing Address Applicant’s Mailing Address

OKC, OK, 73114 Oklahoma City, OK, 73120

City, State, Zip Code

City, State, Zip Code
(405) 235-8075

Phone Phone
mzitzow@jaokc.com
Email Email

Submit your Application by Email to Subdivisionandzoning@OKC.gov
Compressed files {.zip, etc..) or links to FileShare services (Dropbox, Google Drive, ete..) can not be accepted for security purposes.




JOHNSON&ASSOCIATES

June 12, 2024

City of Oklahoma City
Development Services Department
420 W. Main Sireet, 9™ Floor
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Attention: Ms. Sarah Welch
RE: Oak Hollow: Easement Closure Submittal
Dear Ms. Welch:

On behalf of our client, Lamp Oak Hollow, LP, we are submitting a request for a platted utility
easement closure application to be reviewed and recommended for approval by the Planning
Commission. The easement that is proposed to be closed is in the Oak Hollow Industrial Park
plat, southeast of SE 89" Street and High Avenue, in southeast Oklahoma City. The reason for
this application is because this easement is not active and is no longer needed.

Please find attached the following submittal documents for the above referenced project:

Closing Public Way or Easement Application
Letter of Authorization

Deeds

Legal Description

Ownership List

Exhibit

Filing Fee of $1,500.00 to be paid online

Please review the following information for its completeness and place this application on the
Planning Commission docket of July 25, 2024. Should you have any questions or comments,
please feel free to contact this office.

M
o

%thy W. Johnson, P.E.

JOHNSON & ASSOCIATES, INC.
TWJ/rw
Attachment(s)

ce:  Mark W. Zitzow, AICP, Johnson & Associates, Inc.
[3132 010 / PER]

Respecifully subm

P:\3132 - Oak Hollow Industiial ParkdI132 010\ [« \Sub fir.docx

wranm iaake cam FNGINFFRING | SURVEYING | TRAFFIC ENGINEERING | PLANNING



Lamp Crossroads, LP
11600 Broadway Ext., Suite 250
Oklahoma City, OK, 73114

PH: (4 0% 840508l

May 29, 2024

City of Oklahoma City
Planning Department

420 W. Main Street, 9" Floor
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Attn: Ms. Sarah Welch

RE: Letter of Authorization for Submittal to the City

Dear Ms. Welch:

As owner/representative of the subject property, | hereby authorize Johnson & Associates to act
as agents on our behalf in the submittal and processing of this Easement Closure application and
all subsequent applications to the City of Oklahoma City. If you have any questions or comments,
please feel free to contact me at the number listed above.

Respectfully Submitted,

JGL .\Qc\r : 'Cﬁ\/
K \ \

Signdture

Wickoe L Plald Presolard

Print Name/Title il

cc: Mark W. Zitzow, AICP, Johnson & Associates
File:3132 010/PER

C:\Users\Mplatt\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content Outlook\TNV81E7C\Auth Ltr - Lamp Crossroads LP.docx



Petition for Easement Closure

The undersigned do hereby request that a public way, existing within the City limits of Oklahoma City, be
closed.

The public way is located as described by;

Exhibit A — Legal Description Attached

1.) 1324 SE 96" St

Lamp Crossroads, LP v(}\,(;u (\%);ﬁr' 6-7-2024

11600 Broadway Ext., Suite 250 Signature Date
Oklahoma City, OK 73114

2.) Cleveland County Assessor #143056

Lamp Oak Hollow, LP v(hu %’ 6-7-2024

11600 Broadway Ext., Suite 250 Signature Date
Oklahoma City, OK 73114
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QUIT CLAIM DEED e D27 604

{INDIVIDUAL)
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
Tnar TINDA B PLATT and MARY ANNE MeGRE, as TRUSTEE of the ANDREA NICOTE PLATT
TRIIST__ the PHTTTP THOMAS PTATT TRUST and the MICHAEL COLLIN PLATT TRUST

part_ 125 o the firmt pan,

In consideration of the sum or_TeN Dollars ($10.00) —

and ether valuable considerationy, in hand pald, the receipt of which la hereby sckmowledged, do__ ~bereby quit-
claim, grant, bargain, sell and convey ! Okishoma Lim*sed Partnership

party  ..of the second part. alt,_Of their _ rignt title. interest, estate, and every cluim and demand, both at
law &nd In equity, n and to all the following described res! property and premises situate in_Cleveland

County, State of Cklahoma. to-wit:

See Exhiblt A, attached hereto.

Tk
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e
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together with all the improvements thereon and the appurtenances thereunto belonging.
Ta Have and to Mold the above described premises unto the seld party . of the sootnd part. _ its

syccessors
and sasigns forever,

Signed and delivered mu_L&i’_._aay o D poo mlien

MZW

LINDA R. PLATT

MARY McGEE, TRUSTEE for Andrea Nicolg

Platt Trust, Philip Thomas Platt Trust an
Michael Collin Platt Trust i

Linda R. Platt, Platt Energy Corp., 1000 W. Wilshire, Suite 224, Oklahoma City, OK 73116

STATE OF OKLAHOMA INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWL EDGMENT
} as: Oklahoma Form
counTty or_Qilahama
Befors ma, the undersigned, & Nolsry Public, in and for asld County and Btate on VPN o —
Trustee_of the An:lrea Nicole Platt Trust, the Philip Thomas Plattmwgﬁ

[mexmmongy gtizurpuit yricyn
mmmwummuwwnémmcmw- within and lungnu:‘ insLrument ahd.u:lqw-'lgﬁnd

udmmncﬁﬂa@auamm act and deed mpm&-&nl
Given under my hand ssal the day and year last above written, KC
/u,z/n G‘@(c.”

¢

M=t

,..-

Record ard return to

ROTE-This locw 18 supplisd by TITLE GUARANTY DEPARTMENT of AMERICAN FIRST LAND TITLE INSURANCE CO Ollphmu City ler
the uuv-lln:c of ATTORNEYE, No legal instrument or form should ever be prepared by Shyome uihst than sn Allorhay

G=23¢
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e Sc..edule,, (Continued)

No. T 1417

007 22677 602

Crossroads Bualoess Cedter, Section 2, Township 10 Norty
Ranga 3 Weat of the Isdian Maridian, Cleveland Cousty, Stats
of Oklahoma, according to the recordad plat thereof, and Traces
A. B, a0d C, sll located {n the North Half [N/2) of Section 3,
TFowaship 10 North, Range 3 West, Cleveland County, Oklahoma,
mors particularly described as follaws:

Tract A

A pact of the North One-Balf (H/2) of Section 2, Town—

L. #hip 10 Harth, Ranga ] West, of the Indfan Meridian, Cleveland

- co:ntr, State of okia + Bore .pacrtiénlarly descridbad a3
* . loway

Commencing at the Southwest corner of ‘the Worthwast
Quarter (BW/43 of sald Section 2, Tewanship 10 Horth, Range 1
West: thance N #9°49759" E a distance of 51.70 feet to a peine
on the East cight-of-way line of Intaratats RHighway 35, as
describad in Book 241, at page 45; thence R 0°41°S1® W and
alodg the Zast right-of-way iine of Interstate Highway 35 p

- distance of 372.00 fee: to Lthe polnt of place of beginning;
thepce & 39°49°55° £ a distance of 538,51 fest, more or less,
to & point of curve on the West vight-of-way llae of Crossroads
Place; thence Hortheasterly on a curve to the right Kaving a
radivy of 160.00 feat s distance of L78.88 fest to a poiat on
the curve, said poiat being the Southwesr corner of Lot 19,
Block 2, of Crossroads fusiness Center, Sectiopn 1y thence N
0°10'01° W along the Weat line of said Zot 13 a distance of
265,34 feet; thence S #3°49°35° ¥ a dlstance of 632,30 feet,
more or less. to s point lying on the East right—of —way line of
Interszata dighway 355 thence S 0%41*51* Zast along the asalid
East right-of-way life of Intserstata Highway 1S a distance of
408,57 ’“E‘ BOTE Or less, to tha poist or place af boginning,

" LESS

ARD ZXCEPT aoe (1) acre located in the HoTthwest corner of
the South Gne-#alf {$/2) of tha sald Nortbwest Quarrer (/4D
belsg » tract of land 200,75 feet by 208.75 feet.

) Tract B
A part of tha Morth Ope-falf (K/2) of Section 2, Town-
ship 10 Horth, Range 3 West, of the Iadian Heridian, Cleveland

County, State of Oklahoma, more particularly described as
followa:

Commencing at tha Southwest cornar of the Northwest
Quarter (RW/4) of said Section 2, Township 10 North, Range 3
Mest: theuca H 89°49'S3" E along the South lina of sald
Horthweat Quarter (NW/4) & distance of S51.70 feot to a point on .
the East right-of-way line of Interstata Eighway 35 as
described in Book 241, at paga 4S; thence B 0°41°51° & a
distance of 455.01 feet to tha point or placea of begianings
theaca 8 45°25'56" B a distance of 3%5.52 feet; thences &
89°49'59" B a distance of 215.46 faaty thence S 78°S5L'25™ g a
distancs of 101.98 feety thancs N 8595°49'59° ¥ g distance of
B81.60 feet: to a point of curve; thenea Nerthepatarly ion a enrve
Eo the left having & radius of 100.00 feat a dlatanca of 157.08
& foet; thence H 0°10°01" W a distance of 400.00 feet; themce §
89°49°'59° W a distance of 538.51 feet, more or leza, to a point
- ¥ lying on the Bast right-of-way line of Interastate Highwvay 35;
: thence S 0°41°51° Basz along tha said Bant right-of~way lioe of
Interstate Highway 15 a distance of 455.02 faat, more of less,
to the point or place of beginning,

continued




' ‘ Sci..dule ... (Contin uedj
No.

B 22677 603

Tract €

PR

A part of the Forth One-malf (R/2} of Bection 2, Towm-
ship 10 Horth, Range 3 West, ©Of the ZIndian Neridian,

Clevaland County, BState of (klaboma, moge pacticulazly de—-
scribed as followss.

Cormencing at the gouthwest corner ©f the HNorthvest
Quarter {NN/4) o% said Bection 2, Township 10 Hortk, Range 3
Weaat) thence H B9Y49°55" X along the Gouth line of said Rorgh—
vest Quarter (/4] a distance of 51.70 feet to a point em -
the East right-of-way line of Interstate Bighway 315, as de—
acribed in Book 241, at page 45, maid point being the point
. or place ¢f beginning; thence continuing ¥ BS®49'55® E along
] the South line of said Northwest Quartes (NW/4) = distance of

520.08 fest to the Southwest corner of Lot 20, Block 1, of
Crosarodds Business Center, Eection 17 thencs N ¢°10'01° w
#long the West line of said rot 20 a distance of 150 fest o
i the Northwest corner of said Lot 203 thence 5 B85%43'59" W a
i distance of 173,60 feet; thencs B 78°31°23° W a_distance of
1
i

3101.98 feet; thence §-85745159* W g distance of 224.54 feets
thence B 44%34°04° W a digsance of 35,19 feet; thence §

0°41°S1° E along the East right-of-way line of Interatate
H HBighway 35 a distance of 305.01 feet to the point or place of -
i baginning, . R

: IR T

-
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i
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U - QUIT CLAT DEED
£
>0
]
g = & ENOW ALY MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
6 - E
. That Linda Platt, Mary Anne McGee as Trustee of the Andrea
: 8 = Nicole Platt Trust, Mary Anne McGee as Trustee of the Philip Thomas
Ho.g Platt Trust, and Mary Anns McGee, Trustee of the Michael Collin
Ay el

Platt Trust, party of the first part, in consideration of Ten
dollars ($10,00) and cther valuable considerations, to it paid, the
receipt of which 'is hereby acknowledged, does hereby quitclaim,
grant, bargain, sell and convey unto LAMP Limited Partnership, an
Oklakoma Limited Partnership, party of the second part, the
following desicribed real property and premises situate in Cleveland
County, State of Oklahoma, to-wit:

See Exhibit A, attached hereto.

toéether with all and singular the hereditaments and appurtenances
thereunto belonging.

Record and Return to:

This Quit Claim Deed is given to correct the legal description
contained in that certain Quit Claim Deed dated December 17, 1990
and recorded in Book 2267 at Page 601 of the deed of records of
Cleveland County, Oklahoma.

To Have and to Hold the above described premises unto the said
party of the second part, its successors and assigns forever.

Signed and delivered this [5{ day of angiﬁ , 19 fﬂ ¥
T

DLinda Platt Mary Anne Mcéee, Trustee of the
Andrea Nicole Platt Trust
Philip Thomas Platt Trust
Michael Collin Platt Trust

g - éZ' ’.F ﬁzzﬁk By: 4 " ¢
Linda Platt Maryt Anne McGee, Trustee

STATE OF OKLAHOMA }
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

on tnis /3% day of aﬁqj , 199/ , before me,

the undersigned, a Notary Puéfl ¢ 1in and for e (C ty and State
aforesaid, personally appeare: to me known
to be the identical person who sign ‘the name of the maker thereof

to the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that
she executed the same as her free and veoluntary act and deed, and
as the free and voluntary act and deed of said Trusts for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.
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Given under my hand and seal the day and year 1ast above
written. .

sicn expires:

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) _
) S
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA ) - a

on this_/{® day of 19 &4/ , before me,
the u.nders:Lgned a Neotary I Co ty and State
aforesaid, personally appeared e AV E L 5 to me known
to be the identical person who signed the name of the maker thereof
to the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that
she executed the same as her free and veluntary act and deed, and
as the free and voluntary act and deed of said Trusts for the uses
and purposes therein set forth. g

Given under my hand and seal the day and year
written.

[ I
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BXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
A tract of land in the North One-Half of Section 2, T, 10 N., R. 3
W., I.M., more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at the Southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of
said Section 27

THENCE N. 88° 4%’ 58" E. along the South line of said
Northwest Quarter a distance of 51.70 Feet to a point on. the East
Right-Of-Way line of Interstate Highway 35;

THENCE N. 0° 41’ 51" W. along said East Right-Cf-Way line a
distance of 305.01 Feet to the point of beginning;

THENCE N. 0° 41 5i" W. along said East Right-0f-Way line a
distance of 150.00 Feet;

THENCE S. 45¢ 257 56" E. a distance of 25.52 Feet;
THENCE N. 85%° 437 53/ E. a distance of 225.46 Feet;
THENCE S§. 78° 517 25" E. a distance of 101.58 Feet;

THENCE N. 89° 49¢ 59" E. a distance of 83.60 Feet to a point
of curve;

THENCE Northeasterly on a curve to the left having a radius of
100.00 Feet a distance of 157.08 Feet;

THENCE N. 0° 10/ 01" W. a distance of 400.00 Feet to a point
of curve;

THENCE Wortheasterly on a curve to the right having a radius
of 160.00 Feet a distance of 178.88 Feet to a point on the curve;

THENCE N. ©¢ 107 0i" W. not tangent to the preceding curve a
distance of 25§5.34 Feet;

THENCE N. 89° 48/ 35" E. a distance of 1,751.25 Feet to a
peint on the East line of the said Northwest Quarter;

THENCE N. 0¢ 43f B5Y ¥W. along the East line of the said-
Northwest Quarter a distance of 105.69 Feet;

THENCE N. 89° 48* 35" E. a distance of 339.10 Feet to a point
on the West Right-Of-Way line of the A.T. & S§.F. Railroad;
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THENCE S. 0° 00’ 02" W. along the West Right-0f-Way line of
said Railroad a distance of 1,425.84 Feet te the South line of the
North One-Half of said Section 2;

THENCE S. 89° 49 58" W. aleng the South line of the North
one-Half of said Section 2 a distance of 2,393.89 Feet;

THENCE N. 0° 107 Q1% F-U. a distance of 350.00 Feet;

THEMCE S. 89° 497 59" W, a distance of 173.60 Feef;

THENCE S. 78° 317 23" W, a distance of 101.58 Feét;

THENCE S. 89° 497 59" Y. a distance of 224.54 Feet; B
THENCE S. 44° 34/ 04" W. a distance of 35.19 Feet to the Point

of Beginning, containing 73.622 acres, more or less, all being in
the City of Oklahoma City, Cleveland County, Cklahoma.

AND

- A Tract A e e

R part of the North One-galf (N/2) of Section 2, Town-
ship 10 North, Range 3 West, of the Indian Meridian,
Cleveland County, State of oOklahoma, more particularly de--
Beribed as follows:

Commencing at the .Southwest corner of the Northwest
Quarter (NW/4) of said Section 2, Township 10 North, Range 3
West; thence N B85°49'5%" E a distance of 51.70 feet to a
point on the Eagt right-of-way line of Interstate Highway 35,
as described in Book 241, at page 45; thence N ¢%41's51* W and
along the East right-of-way line cof Interstate Eighway 35 a
distance of B72.01 feet; thence N 89°49'539" E a distance of
540.00 feet, more or less, to a point of curve on the West
right-of~way line of Crossroads Place; thence Northeasterly
on a curve to the right having a radius of 160.00 feet a dis-
tance of 178.88 feet to a point on the curve, =said peoint
being the Southwest corner of Lot 19, Block 2, of Crossroads
Business Center, Section 1l; thence N 0°10°01" W along the
Wegt line of said Lot 19 a distance of 265.34 feet; thence §

48'35" W a distance of 625.00 feet, more or less, to a
point lying on the East right-~of-way line of Interstate High-
way 35: thence s 0°43'51" East along the said Bast right-
of«way line of Interstate Highway 35 a distance of 448.75 feet,
more or less, to the point or place of beginning;

LESS AND EXCEPT one {1} acre located in the Northwest corner
of the South One~Balf (5/2) of the said Northwest Quarter
{NW/4) being a tract of land 208.75 feet by 208.75 feet.
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Tract B

A part of the North One-EBEalf (N/2) of Section 2, Town-
ship 10 HNorth, Range 3 West, of the Indian Mexigdian,
Cleveland County, State of Oklahoma, more particularly de-—
scribed as follows:

Commencing at the .Southwest corner of the Northwest
Quarter (NW/4)} of said Section 2, Township 10 North, Range 3
West; thence N 89°49'59" E along the South line of said Horth-
west Quarter (NW/4)} a distance of 51.70 feet to a point on
the East right-of-way line of Interstate Hibghway 35 as de-
scribed in Book 241, at page 45; thence N 0“41'51" W a dis-
tance of 455.01 feet to the point or place of beginning:
thence S 45925'56" E a distance of 35.52 feet; thence N
89°49'59" E a distance of 225.46 feet; thence 5 78°51'25" E a
distance of 101.98 feet; thence N 89°49'59" E a distance of
83.60 feet to a point of curve; thence Northeasteriy on a
curve to the left having a réadius of 100.00 feet a Qistance
of 157.08 feet; thence N 0Y10'01l™ W a distance of 400.00
feet; thence 5 89°4%'59" W a distance of 540,00 feet, more or
less, to a point lying on the East right-of-way line of Inter-
state Highway 35; thence § 0°41'51" East along the said East
right-of-way line of Interstate Highway 35 a distance of

"417.00 feet, more or less, to the point or place of begin-

ning.
AND

fract C

. A part of the North One-~Half (N/2) of Section 2, Town—
Bhip 10 North, Range 3 West, of the Indian Mmeridian,

Cleveland County, S$tate of Oklahoma, more part 3 -
scribed as follow’s: ! particalarly de

’ Commencing at the . Southwest corner of the Borthwest
Quarter (NW/4) of said Section 2, Township 10 North, Range 3
West; thence N 89°49'59" E along the South line of said North-
west Quarte-_.: {NW/4} a distance of 51.70 feet to a point on
the East right-of-way line of Interstate Highway 35, as de-
scribed in Book 241, at page 45, said point being the point
or place of beginning; thence continuing N 89°49153= g along
the South line of said Northwest Quarter (Nw/3) a distance of
520.08 <feet %o the Southwest cornmer of Lot 20, Block 1, of
Crossroads Business Center, Section 1; thence N 0°10'01" W
along the West line of said Lot 20 a distance of 359 feet to
the Northwest corner of said Lot 20; thence § 89°4%'5%" W a
distance of 173.60 feet; thence S 78°31'23" W a Qistance of
101.58 feet:othence S B9%49759% W a distance of 224.54 feet;
tlgence § 44734'04" W a gistance of 35,19 .feet; thence 8§
0¥41'51" E along the East right-of~way line of Interstate

Higi}wag 35 a distance of 305.01 feet to the point or place of
beginning.

BOK22B8 e 173
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FNOW ALL HIEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That ILAMP Limited Partmnership, an Oklahoma limited
partnership, party of the first part, in consideration of Ten
dollars ($10.00) and other valuable considerations, to it paid, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby guitclainm,
grant, bargain, sell and convey unto LAMP Crossroads Iimited
Partnership, an Oklahoma limited partnership, party of the second
part, the following described real property and premises situate in
Cleveland County, State of Oklahoma, to-wit:

#23 ;/—L

-

v OK 131/,

See Exhibit A, attached hereto. ~

together with all and singular the hereditaments and appurtenances
thereunto belonging.

Te Have and to Hold the above described prem:.ses unto the sald
party of the second/part, its successors and assigns forever.

Signed and delivered this 2@ day of  Maacf 1 » 159 .
e

1000 . W)

QKL

LAMP Limited Partnership by \
B5L, Inc., General Partner

HO e
STATE’“OE; OxLaROMA )

ey
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

on this_‘Z(f“L—L-day of Lﬂ’,‘MﬂL ‘{ . 1892/ , before me,
the undersigned, a Notary Public¢ in and for t e County and State
aforesaid, personally appeared to me known
to be the identical person who signed the name 6f the maker thereof
te the within and foregoing instrument as its President and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and
voluntary act and deed, and as the free and voluntary act and deed
of said partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and seal the day and year last above

G-l /A —

Notary Public

My coﬁgnzss:.on expires:

LA
?13 ‘aSw ‘gaddell Secretary:-. . Robert M. Bell, President .

\j%ﬂ
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FIRIBIT A

Crossroads Busipsss Center, Sectios 2, Township 10 North
Range 3 MWest of the 1Indian Meridian, Cleveland County, State
of Oklahoma, according to ths recorded plat thereof, and Tracts
A, 3, and €, all located in tha Morth 2alf (M/2) of Baction 2,
Township 10 North, Range ) Wast, Cleveland County, Oklazhoma,
aoTe particularly described as follows:

Tract A

A part of the North One-Ealf (®/2) of Ssction 2, Town-
-ship 10 sorth, Range 3 Wast, of the Indian Meridian, Cleveland

County, BStats of Oklahoma, more particularly described as
follows: *

Coamencing at the BSouthwest coroer of the Worthwest
Quarter (WM/4) of said Section 2, Township 10 Mortn, Razge 3
West; thance N 83°49°59" K a distance of 5]1.70 feet to a point
on the Bast right-of-way line of Interstate Nighway 35, as
Sescribed in Bock 241, at page 45; thance N 0°41°'51" o and
along tha ERast right-of-way liae of Interstate Eighwvay 35 a
. S C. distance of B572.01 faet to the point or place of baginping; %

: e thence B 89%1'59° I a Alstance of 538.51 fest, mora or less, B

it to a point of curve on the West right-of-way line of Crossroads

Place; thence Northeasterly oo a curva to the right having a

radius of 150.00 feet a distance of 178.83 feet to a point oo

the ve, sald point being the Southwest corner of Lot 19,

Blo 2. of Croaxroads Business Center, Ssctica 1l; thence o
©°10°01" W along the Wast line of said Lot 19 a distance of \
265.34 feat; thence $ PI"48°35° w & distance of €32.30 feer,
.moze of less, to a polnt lying on the East right-~of{-way line of
Interstete Righway 357 thence § 0°41°S1" East along the said
East right-of-way line of Interstate Highway 315 a distance of
405.97 fest, more or less, to the point or place of beginning;

LESS. AMD EXCEPD-ebe- 117.3cTe, locited in the Borthwest corner.of -
the South Dnw-Balf (5/2} of the sald Morthwest Quarter (MM/4}
being a tract of .land 200.75 feet by 203,75 feet, s

-_'.r:act'l T

. A part of the Worth One-Ealf (X/2) of Section 2, Town-
ahip 10 morth, Ranpe 3 Mest, of the Indian Meridian, Cleveland
County, State of Oklahoma, more particularly described as
follows: .

commencing at the Southwast cornsr of the MNorthwest
Quarter (W/4) of sald Sectiecn 2, Township 10 Morth, Range 13
®est; thence W $5°43'59° E along the South line, of =aid
Morthwest Quarter (WW/4) a distance of 51.70 fest to ‘ point on
the Rast right-of-way line of Intsrstate Eighvay™\ 35 as
described in Bocok 241, at page 45; thence B 0°41'51" W a
diztance of 455.0)1 feet to the point or place of beglnaing:
thence 5 45°25'%€® K a distance of 135.52 feer; thence &
89°49°S9" T a distance of 225.46 teet:; thence £ 7#°51°235" £ a
distance of 101.9% feet:; thence W 89°49'53" £ 4 diatance of
$3.60 feer to & point of curve: thence Wortheasterly on a curve
to the left having a radius of 100.00 fest a distance of 157.08
feet: thence N 0°10'01° ¥ & distance of 400.00 feet; thence S
29% 4959 W a Aistance of 535,51 feer, moTe Or less, IO A point
lying on the Zast right-of=-way line of Interestate Highway 35:
thence § 0%41°51" East along the said East right-of-way line of
nam Interstate Highway 35 & distance of 455.02 feet. more or less,
to the peint or place of beginning.
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FIact C

A part of the Borth One-Balf (R/2) ef Bection 2, Town-
akip 10 morth, Range 3 West, eof the 3Indisn Neridian,
Clavaland Connty, Btate ¢f Oklaboma, Sore pacticolazly de—
scribed as followe:

Commencing the Sonthwest corner of the Sorthwest
Quatter (nlu og ssid Section 3, Townsbip 10 Borth, Ramgs 3
West; thence B $9749'59" k along the Soath line of said North-
west Quarter (Me/8) & distance of 31,70 feet to & poiat en
the Exat right-of-way lise of Iaterstate ughu: 15, an deo-
aczibed in Book 341, at page 45. said point the point
ar place sf begimning; thance eoutuw.lac n 2 u 9 B l.l
the Bouth line ef paid Nortbwest Quarter (Mird) & distance
520.08 feet to the Zoutbwest oeraer of Lot 30, Rlock 1, of
Cronsroads Business Center, BSection 1y thencs N c°1o'u- u
alohg the West line of said Lot 20 a distance ot 350 fest to
the Borthwsst ocorner of said Lot 28) thence 5 83°49'S3* ¥ o
distance of 173.60 feet; thence § 78°21°23° ¥ a u-u—: of
161.90 !-tt; t.hlnc. 3 39°49°59°* w g distence of 224.54 feat;
thence 8 4°04° w a distance of 35,19 feet; themce B
ov4l1'51" l noag the East right-cf-way lise of Interstate
::g!;ni s a d.unnce ef 305.61 fest to the point er place of

[AIRG «
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84 . B a2 CORRECTION
% W Ao QUIT CLATM DEED
g e
= &, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
= o .
tow That LAMP Limited Partmership, an Oklahoma Yimited
XSS Partnership, party of the first part, in consideration of Ten
a0 dollars ($10.00) and other valuable considerations, to it paid, the

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby quitclaim,
grant, bargain, sell and convey unte LAMP Crossroads Limited
Partnership, an Oklahoma Limited Partnership, party of the second
part, the following described real property and premises situate in
Cleveland County, State of Oklahoma, to-wit:

See Exhibit A, attached hereto.

together with all and singular the hereditaments and appurtenances
thereunto belonging.

This Quit Claim Deed is given to correct the legal description
contained in that certain Quit Claim Deed dated March 26, 1951 and
recorded in Book 2282 at Page 972 of the deed of records of
Cleveland County, Oklahoma.

Record and Return to:

To Have and to Hold the above described premises unto the said
party of the second part, its successors and assigns forever.

Signed and delivered this_ )5 day of_ (I f . 199] .
L)

LAMP Limited Parinership by
B8L, Inc., General Paritner

AL e LX
wagdelF, Secretary

s
STATH, O ORLAHOMA )
)

s R .
COUNTY-QEGRLAHOMA ) :

on this [{d;'day of 121 gié . 192[ , before me,
the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for County and State

aforesaid, personally appeared 5 to me known
to be the identical person who signed the name of the maker thereof
to the within and foregoing instrument as its President and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and
voluntary act and deed, and as the free and voluntary act and deed
of said partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

By: [RaN
Robe: M. Bell, Prestident

Given under my hand and seal the day and year last above
written. !
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Not;try Public

-
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BEXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTIION

A tract of land in the North One—~Half of Section 2, T, 10 N., R. 3
W., I.M., more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at the Southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of
said Section 2; ;

THENCE N. 89° 49’ 59" E. along the South line of said
Northwest Quarter a distance of 51.70 Feet to a point on the East
Right=-0f-Way line of Interstate Highway 35;

THENCE N. 0° 41 51" W. along said East Right-Of-Way line a
distance of 305.01 Feet to the point of beginning;

THENCE N. 0° 41 51" W. along said East Right-Of-Way line a
distance of 150.00 Feet;

THENCE S. 45° 25’ 56" E. a distance of 35.52 Feet;

THENCE N. 89° 497 59/ E, a distance of 225.46 Feet;
THENCE S. 78° 51f 25" E. a distance of 101.98 Feet;

THENCE N. 8%° 497 58" E. a distance of 83.60 Feet to a point
of curve;

THENCE Northeasterly on a curve to the left having a radius of
100.00 Feet a distance of 157.08 Feek;

THENCE N. 0° 10 01" W. a distance of 400.00 Feet to a peint
of curve;

THENCE Northeasterly on a curve to the rlght having a radius
of 160.00 Feet a distance of 178.88 Feet to a peint on the curve;

THENCE N. 0° 107 01" W. not tangent to the preceding curve a
distance of 265.34 Feet;

THENCE N. 89° 48/ 35" E. a distance of 1,751.25 Feet to a
point on the East line of the said Northwest Quarter;

THENCE N. 0° 43’ 55" W. along the East line of the said
Northwest Quarter a distance of 105.69 Feet;

THENCE N. 89° 48’/ 35" E, a distance of 339.10 Feet to a polnt
on the West Right-0f-Way line of the A.T. & S.F. Railroad;



3o 2288 e 199

THENCE S. 0° 00‘ 02" W. along the West Right-Of-Way line of
said Railroad a distance of 1,425.84 Feet te the Scuth line of the
North One-Half of said Section 2;

THENCE S. 89° 497 55" W. along the South line of the North
¢ne-Half of said Section 2 a distance of 2,393.89 Feet;

THENCE N. 0° 10‘ 01" W. a distance of 350.00 Feet;
THENCE S. 89° 497 59" W. a distance of 173.60 Feet;
THENCE S. 78° 317 23% W, a distance of 101.98 Feet;
THENCE S. 89° 49’ 59" W. a distance of 224.54 Feet;
THENCE S. 44° 34’ 04" W. a distance of 35.19% Feet to the Point

of Beginning, containing 73.622 acres, more or less, all being in
the City of Oklahoma City, Cleveland County, OKlahoma.

AND

Tract A

A part of the North One~Balf (N/2) of Section 2, Town-—
ship 10 RNorth, Range 3 West, of the Indian Meridian,
Cleveland County, State of 0Oklazhoma, more particularly de--
scribed as follows:

Commencing at +the .Southwest corner o©f the Northwest
Quarter (NW/4) of gaid Section 2, Township 10 North, Range 3
West; thence N 89%49'55" E a distance of 51.70 feet to a
point on the East right-of-way line of Interstate Highway 35,
as described in Book 241, at page 45; thence N 0941'51" W and
along the East right—of-way line of Interstate Righway 35 a
distance of 872.01 feet; thence N 89949753 E a distance of
540.00 feet, more or less, to a point of curve on the West
right—of-way line of Crossroads Place; thence Northeasterly
on a curve to the right having a radius of 160.00 feet a dis-
tance of 178.88 feet to a point on the curve, said point
being the Southwest corner of Lot 1%, Block 2, of Crossroads
Business Center, Section 1; thence N 0°10'01" W along the
Wegst line of said Lot 19 a distance of 265.34 feet; thence §
89°48'35" W a distance of 625.00 feet, more or less, to a
point lying on the East right-of-way line of Interstate High-
way 35; thence § 0°31'51% East along the said East right-
of-way line of Interstate Highway 35 a distance of 448.75 feet,
more or less, te the point or place of beginning;

LESS AND EXCEPT one (l) acre located in the Northwest corner-
of the South One-Balf (5/2) of the said Northwest Quarter
(NW/4) being a tract of land 208,75 feet by 208.75 feet.
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A part of the North One-Half (N/2) of Section 2, Town-
ship 10 ©Neorth, Range 3 West, of the Indian Meridian,
Cleveland County, State of Oklahoma, more particularly de-
gscribed as follows:

Conmencing at the’.Southwest corner of the Northwest
Quarter (NW/4) of said Section 2, Township 10 North, Range 3
West; thence N 89°45'59" E along the South line of paid North~
west Quarter (NW/4) a distance of 51.70 feet to a point on
the East right-of-way line of Interstate Eighway 35 as de-
scribed in Book 241, at page 45; thence K 0 41*51" W a c.:}:.s-
tance of 455.01 feet to the point or place of beginning;
thence S 45925'56" E a distance of 35.52 feet; thence 'N
89949'53" E a distance of 225.46 feet; thence 5 78951'25" £ a
digtance of 101.98 feet; thence N 89°49'59" E a distance of
83.60 feet to a point of curve; thence Northeasterly on a
corve to the left having a %adius of 100.00 feet a distance
of 157.08 feet; thence N 0°10°01" W a distance of 400.00
feet; thence S 89°49'59" ¥ a distance of 540.00 feet, more or
less, to a point lying on the East right—of-~way line of Inter-
state Highway 35; thence S 0°41'51" EBast along the said East
right—of-way line of Interstate Highway 35 a distance of

417.00 feet, more or less, to the point or place of begin~
ning.

BND
Tract C

. B part of the North One-Half (N/2) of Section 2, Town-
ship 10 ©North, Range 3 wWest, of the Indian Meridian,

Cleveland County, State of Oklahoma, more particularly de-
scribed as follows:

’ Commencing at the .Southwest corner of the Northwest
Quarter (NW/4) of gaid Section 2, Township 10 North, Range 3
West; thence N 89°49'59" E along the South line of said Northe
west Quarter (NW/4) a distance of 51.70 feet to a point on
the East right-of-way line of Interstate Bighway 35, as de-
scribed in Book 241, at page 453, said point being the point
or place of beginning; thence continuing N 83°49'55" g along
the South line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4) a distance of
520.08 feet to the Sonthwest cormer of Lot 20, Block 1, of
Crossroads Business Center, Section 1; thence N 0°10°g1® W
along the West line of paid Lot 20 a distance of 350 feet to
the Northwest corner of said Lot 20; thence S 89%49'S9" W a
distance of 173.60 feet; thence § 78°31'23" W a distance of
101.98 feet; thence S 89°49155" W a distance of 224.54 feet;
thence S 44°34'04™ W a distance of 35.19 feet; thence s
0941?51* E along the East right-of-way line of Interstate

Bighway 35 a distance of 305.01 feet to the point or place of
beginning.
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AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO 16 0. 8. §§ 82 and 83 pong e 5365 s7v-585

T/9q Filed:12-03-2014 MA
STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) Cleveland Gonte: ok
) SS: ’

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

Michael C. Platt, President of First Oklahoma Trading Company, Inc., an Oklahoma
corporation, as General Partner of LAMP Oak Hollow Limited Partnership, an Oklahoma limited
partnership, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states as follows:

1. That Affiant is President of First Oklahoma Trading Company, Inc., a corporation
duly organized and in good standing to transact business in the State of Oklahoma (“FOTC”);

2. That FOTC is the sole General Partner of LAMP Oak Hollow Limited Partnership,
a limited partnership duly organized and in good standing to transact business in the State of
Oklahoma (“LAMP Oak Hollow”);

3. That Affiant has been duly authorized by LAMP Oak Hollow and FOTC, in its
capacity as the sole General Partner of LAMP Oak Hollow, to execute this Affidavit and file same
of record with the County Clerk of Cleveland County, Oklahoma on behalf of LAMP Oak Hollow;

4. That this Affidavit is made on the personal knowledge of Affiant;
5. That this Affidavit is made pursuant to 16 O. S. §§ 82 and 83;

6.  That LAMP Oak Hollow is the fee simple owner, and in possession of, certain real
property situated in The City of Oklahoma City, Cleveland County, Oklahoma, as more particularly
described at Exhibit A attached as a part hereof (“Property”);

7.  That the Property includes land platted as “Crossroads Business Center Section I”
(“Platted Property”), as more particularly described and depicted in the instrument filed by Platt
Holding Company, Ltd., an Oklahoma limited partnership (“Platt Holding™), on August 26, 1981 at
8:09 a. m. in Book 13, at pages 23 and 24 of Plats, in the real estate records of Cleveland County,
Oklahoma (“Plat™);

8.  Thatthe Plat contained a conflict and ambiguity in the legal description of the Platted
Property set forth therein in that, due to an inadvertent scrivener’s error, the azimuth and distance
reading, “Thence N. 89°48°35” E. a distance of 1,751.25 feet to a point on the East line of said
Northwest Quarter” (emphasis added), should have read, “Thence N. 89°48°35” E. a distance of
1,960.00 feet to a point on the East line of said Northwest Quarter” (emphasis added) (“First
Scrivener’s Error™);

9.  That the First Scrivener’s Error and consequent conflict and ambiguity in the legal
description of the Platted Property is obvious and apparent for the reason that each of Lots One (1)
through Nineteen (19), both inclusive, of Block Two (2), of Crossroads Business Center Section I,
measured one hundred (100) feet in width which, when taken together with the sixty (60) foot public
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road right-of-way denoted on the Plat as “Crossroads Boulevard,” yields the correct and actual
distance of 1,960.00 feet rather than the incorrect distance of 1,751.25 feet with respect to the
abovesaid azimuth and call in the Plat;

10.  That the Property, including, but not limited to, the Platted Property, was conveyed
by Platt Holding to Platt Energy Corporation, an Oklahoma corporation (“Platt Energy”), by
Quitclaim Deed, dated August 30, 1984, as filed on October 16, 1984 at 1:22 p. m. in Book 1726 at
pages 99 through 102, both inclusive, of the real estate records of Cleveland County, Oklahoma
(“Platt Holding Quitclaim Deed”);

11.  That, as a consequence of the First Scrivener’s Error reflecting an erroneous stated
distance of 1,751.25 feet rather than the actual and correct distance of 1,960.00 feet, the unplatted
parcels of land described in the Platt Holding Quitclaim Deed as Tract A and Tract B adjoining the
Platted Property were also mathematically incorrect thereby creating a conflict and ambiguity in the
legal descriptions of Tract A and Tract B in the Platt Holding Quitclaim Deed (collectively, “Second
Scrivener’s Error”);

12.  That the actual and correct legal descriptions of the unplatted parcels of land
described as Tract A and Tract B in the Platt Holding Quitclaim Deed have been corrected and are
set forth as Tract A and Tract B, comprising part of the Property, attached at Exhibit A hereto;

13.  That the legal description of the unplatted parcel of land described as Tract C in the
Platt Holding Quitclaim Deed was unaffected by either the First Scrivener’s Error or the Second
Scrivener’s Error, is correct as same appears in the Platt Holding Quitclaim Deed, and constitutes
Tract C of the Property as more particularly shown at Exhibit A hereto;

14, That the Platt Holding Quitclaim Deed also contained a conflict and ambiguity in the
legal description of the Platted Property set forth therein in that, due to an inadvertent scrivener’s
error, the Plat was referred to as being “Crossroads Business Center, Section 2” rather than
“Crossroads Business Center Section I” (“Third Scrivener’s Error”);

15.  That the Third Scrivener’s Error and consequent conflict and ambiguity in the
reference to the Platted Property is obvious and apparent for the reason that, inter alia, as of the
execution and recordation of the Platt Holding Quitclaim Deed, no land had been platted or replatted
as “Crossroads Business Center, Section 2;”

16.  That the Plat of the Platted Property, with the exception of public road right-of-way
and drainage and utility easements, was vacated by means of that certain Vacation of Plat, dated June
22, 1988, executed by Platt Energy and filed on July 25, 1988 at 12:43 p. m. in Book 2110, at pages
118 through 121, both inclusive, of the real estate records of Cleveland County, Oklahoma (“Plat
Vacation™), but due to oversight and inadvertence the Plat Vacation unknowingly perpetuated the
Second Scrivener’s Error and the Third Scrivener’s Error;

17.  That the Property was conveyed by Platt Energy to Linda Platt, Mary Anne McGee
as Trustee of The Andrea Nicole Platt Trust, Mary Anne McGee as Trustee of The Philip Thomas
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Platt Trust, and Mary Anne McGee as Trustee of the Michael Collin Platt Trust, as tenants in
common and not as joint tenants (collectively, “Platt Family”), by General Warranty Deed, dated
November 15, 1988, as filed on November 17, 1988 at 10:42 a. m. in Book 2133, at pages 594
through 598, both inclusive, of the real estate records of Cleveland County, Oklahoma (“Platt Energy
Deed”);

18.  That, due to oversight and inadvertence, the Platt Energy Deed not only failed to
describe the Platted Property using a metes and bounds description in view of the Plat Vacation, but
unknowingly perpetuated the Second Scrivener’s Error and the Third Scrivener’s Error;

19.  That the Property was thereafter conveyed by the Platt Family to LAMP Limited
Partnership, an Oklahoma limited partnership (“LAMP*), by Quit Claim Deed, dated December 1,
1990, as filed on December 17, 1990 at 1:13 p. m. in Book 2267, at pages 601 through 603, both
inclusive, of the real estate records of Cleveland County, Oklahoma (“Platt Family Deed”);

20.  That, due to oversight and inadvertence, the Platt Family Deed not only failed to
describe the Platted Property using a metes and bounds description in view of the Plat Vacation, but
unknowingly perpetuated the Second Scrivener’s Error and the Third Scrivener’s Error;

21.  That the Property was subsequently conveyed by LAMP to LAMP Crossroads
Limited Partnership, an Oklahoma limited partnership (“LAMP Crossroads™), by Quit Claim Deed,
dated March 26, 1991, as filed on March 28, 1991 at 12:58 p. m. in Book 2282, at pages 972 through
974, both inclusive, of the real estate records of Cleveland County, Oklahoma (“LAMP Deed”);

22.  That, due to oversight and inadvertence, the LAMP Deed not only failed to describe
the Platted Property using a metes and bounds description in view of the Plat Vacation, but
unknowingly perpetuated the Second Scrivener’s Error and the Third Scrivener’s Error;

23.  That the abovesaid conflicts and ambiguities in the Platt Energy Deed were
purportedly corrected by virtue of that certain Correction Quit Claim Deed, dated April 15, 1991,
executed by Platt Energy in favor of the Platt Family, as filed on April 24, 1991 at 11:23 a. m. in
Book 2288, at pages 184 through 188, both inclusive, of the real estate records of Cleveland County,
Oklahoma (“Platt Energy Correction Deed”);

24.  That the Platt Energy Correction Deed eliminated the Third Scrivener’s Error
contained in the Platt Energy Deed by substituting a metes and bounds description of the (then
vacated) Platted Property, but in doing so the Platt Energy Correction Deed, due to oversight and
inadvertence, unknowingly perpetuated the First Scrivener’s Error as well as the Second Scrivener’s
Error thereby failing to satisfactorily address the conflicts and ambiguities in the Platt Energy Deed;

25.  That the abovesaid conflicts and ambiguities in the Platt Family Deed were
purportedly corrected by virtue of that certain Correction Quit Claim Deed, also dated April 15,
1991, executed by the Platt Family in favor of LAMP, as filed on April 24, 1991 at 11:22 a. m. in
Book 2288, at pages 169 through 173, both inclusive, of the real estate records of Cleveland County,
Oklahoma (“Platt Family Correction Deed”);
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26.  That the Platt Family Correction Deed eliminated the Third Scrivener’s Error
contained in the Platt Family Deed by substituting a metes and bounds description of the (then
vacated) Platted Property, but in doing so the Platt Family Correction Deed, due to oversight and
inadvertence, unknowingly perpetuated the First Scrivener’s Error as well as the Second Scrivener’s
Error thereby failing to satisfactorily address the conflicts and ambiguities in the Platt Family Deed;

27.  That the abovesaid conflicts and ambiguities in the LAMP Deed were purportedly
corrected by virtue of that certain Correction Quit Claim Deed, also dated April 15, 1991, executed
by LAMP in favor of LAMP Crossroads, as filed on April 24, 1991 at 11:27 a. m. in Book 2288, at
pages 196 through 200, both inclusive, of the real estate records of Cleveland County, Oklahoma
(“LAMP Correction Deed”);

28.  That the LAMP Correction Deed eliminated the Third Scrivener’s Error contained
in the LAMP Deed by substituting a metes and bounds description of the (then vacated) Platted
Property, but in doing so the LAMP Correction Deed, due to oversight and inadvertence,
unknowingly perpetuated the First Scrivener’s Error as well as the Second Scrivener’s Error thereby
failing to satisfactorily address the conflicts and ambiguities in the LAMP Deed;

29.  That, by virtue of an Amended Certificate of Oklahoma Limited Partnership filed on
January 21, 1994 with the Oklahoma Secretary of State, LAMP Crossroads changed its name to
“LAMP Oak Hollow Limited Partnership,” as more particularly evidenced by that certain Amended
Certificate of Limited Partnership issued by the Oklahoma Secretary of State to LAMP Oak Hollow
filed on February 1, 2000 at 5:03 p. m. in Book 3135, at pages 1814 through 1816, of the real estate
records of Cleveland County, Oklahoma;

30. That, at all times material to the foregoing, beginning with the execution and
recordation of the Plat through and including the execution and recordation of the Platt Holding
Quitclaim Deed, the Plat Vacation, the Platt Energy Correction Deed, the Platt Family Correction
Deed, and the LAMP Correction Deed, Platt Holding, Platt Energy, Platt Family, LAMP, and LAMP
Oak Hollow, formerly LAMP Crossroads, together with the heirs and successors of such persons,
trusts, and entities, have been and are affiliates of one another, and Affiant is entitled and authorized
to make this Affidavit on behalf of all such persons, trusts, and entities, as well as their respective
heirs and successors;

31.  That, with the sole exception of LAMP Oak Hollow, none of Platt Holding, Platt
Energy, Platt Family, or LAMP or any of their respective heirs, successors, or assigns has any right,
title, estate, claim, or interest in and to the Property as of the date of recordation of this Affidavit;
and

32.  That LAMP Oak Hollow has an unbroken chain of title of record in and to the
Property for a continuous period of more than thirty (30) years, subject only to the conflicts and
ambiguities identified hereinabove which, based on 16 O. S. §§ 82 and 83 and this Affidavit, shall
be subject to a rebuttable presumption that the facts stated in this Affidavit are true as they relate to
the Property and LAMP Oak Hollow’s use and ownership thereof.
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FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

LAMP OAK HOLLOW LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, an Oklahoma limited
partnership

By:  First Oklahoma Trading Company,

Inc., an Oklahoma corporation,
General Partner

. 'l
By:
Michael C. Platt, President

COMBINED ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND JURAT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) ss:
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged, subscribed, and sworn to before me on this
23’“" day of November, 2014, by Michael C. Platt

, President of First Oklahoma Trading Company,
Inc., an Oklahoma corporation, as General Partner of LAMP Oak Hollow Limited Partnership, an
Oklahoma limited partnership.

Wiy,
\\\\\\ 1y,
W1 KAY

NOTA YPUgf,IC )
: ".‘.'4 ,v’l,//,’ AR

Ill—'l

\\
¥ ww
279-045/A ffidavit s
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EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of Property

A tract of land situated in the North One-Half (N/2) of Section 2,
Township 10 North, Range 3 West, I. M.., more particularly described
as follows:

COMMENCING at the Southwest Corner of the Northwest Quarter
(NW/4) of said Section 2;

THENCE North 89°49°59” East along the South line of said
Northwest Quarter (NW/4), a distance of 51.70 feet to a point on the
East right-of-way line of Interstate Highway 35;

THENCE North 0°41°51” West along said East right-of-way line, a
distance of 305.01 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE North 0°41°51” West along said East right-of-way line, a
distance of 150.00 feet;

THENCE South 45°25°56” East, a distance of 35.52 feet;
THENCE North 89°49°59” East, a distance of 225.46 feet;
THENCE South 78°51°25” East, a distance of 101.98 feet;

THENCE North 89°49°59” East, a distance of 83.60 feet to a point of
curve;

THENCE Northeasterly on a curve to the left having a radius of
100.00 feet, a distance of 157.08 feet;

THENCE North 0°10°01” West, a distance of 400.00 feet to a point
of curve;

THENCE Northeasterly on a curve to the right having a radius of
160.00 feet, a distance of 178.88 feet to a point on the curve;

THENCE North 0°10°01” West not tangent to the preceding curve, a
distance of 265.34 feet;

THENCE North 89°48°35” East, a distance of 1,960.00 feet to a point
on the East line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4);

THENCE North 0°43°55” West along the East line of the said
Northwest Quarter (NW/4), a distance of 105.69 feet;
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THENCE North 89°48°35” East, a distance of 339.10 feet to a point
on the West right-of-way line of the A. T. & S. F. Railroad;

THENCE South 0°00°02” West along the West right-of-way line of
said Railroad, a distance of 1,425.84 feet to the South line of the
North One-Half (N/2) of said Section 2;

THENCE South 89°49°59” West along the South line of the North
One-Half (N/2) of said Section 2, a distance of 2,393.89 feet;

THENCE North 0°10°01” West, a distance of 350.00 feet;

THENCE South 89°49°59” West, a distance of 173.60 feet;
THENCE South 78°31°23” West, a distance of 101.98 feet;
THENCE South 89°49°59” West, a distance of 224.54 feet;

THENCE South 44°34°04” West, a distance of 35.19 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING, all being in The City of Oklahoma City,
Cleveland County, State of Oklahoma.

AND
TRACT A

A part of the North One-Half (N/2) of Section 2, Township 10 North,
Range 3 West, of the Indian Meridian, Cleveland County, State of
Oklahoma, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter
(NW/4) of said Section 2, Township 10 North, Range 3 West;

THENCE North 89°49'59" East, a distance of 51.70 feet to a point on
the East right-of-way line of Interstate Highway 35 as described in
Book 241, Page 45;

THENCE North 00°41'51" West, and along the East right-of-way line
of Interstate Highway 35, a distance of 910.03 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING;

THENCE North 89°49'59" East, a distance of 538.51 feet to a point
of curve on the West right-of-way line of Southeast 94" Street (now
vacated);

THENCE Northeasterly on a curve to the right having a radius of
160.00 feet, a distance of 178.88 feet to a point on the curve, said
point being the Southwest Corner of Lot 19, Block 2, of Crossroads
Business Center, Section I (now vacated);
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THENCE North 00°10'01" West, along the West line of said Lot 19,
a distance of 265.34 feet;

THENCE South 89°48'35" West, a distance of 632.30 feet to a point
lying on the East right-of-way line of Interstate Highway 35;

THENCE South 00°41'51" East, along the said East right-of-way line
of Interstate Highway 35, a distance of 408.98 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.
LESS AND EXCEPT one (1) acre located in the Northwest corner of
the South One-Half (S/2) of the said Northwest Quarter (NW/4) being
a tract of land 208.75 feet by 208.75 feet.
AND

TRACTB
A part of the North One-Half (N/2) of Section 2, Township 10 North,
Range 3 West, of the Indian Meridian, Cleveland County, State of
Oklahoma, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter
(NW/4) of said Section 2, Township 10 North, Range 3 West;

THENCE North 89°49'59" East, along the South line of said
Northwest Quarter (NW/4), a distance of 51.70 feet to a point on the
East right-of-way line of Interstate Highway 35 as described in Book
241, Page 45;

THENCE North 00°41'51" West, a distance of 455.01 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE South 45°25'56" East, a distance of 35.52 feet;
THENCE North 89°49'59" East, a distance of 225.46 feet;
THENCE South 78°51'25" East, a distance of 101.98 feet;

THENCE North 89°49'59" East, a distance of 83.60 feet to a point of

curve;

THENCE Northeasterly on a curve to the left having a radius of
100.00 feet, a distance of 157.08 feet;

THENCE North 00°10'01" West, a distance of 400.00 feet;

THENCE South 89°49'59" West, a distance of 538.51 feet to a point
lying on the East right-of-way line of Interstate Highway 35;
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THENCE South 00°41'51" East, along the said East right-of-way line
of Interstate Highway 35, a distance of 455.02 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.

AND
TRACT C

A part of the North One-Half (N/2) of Section 2, Township 10 North,
Range 3 West, of the Indian Meridian, Cleveland County, State of
Oklahoma, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter
(N'W/4) of said Section 2, Township 10 North, Range 3 West;

THENCE North 89°49°59” East along the South line of said
Northwest Quarter (NW/4), a distance of 51.70 feet to a point on the
East right-of-way line of Interstate Highway 35, as described in Book
241, at page 45, said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE continuing North 89°49°59” East along the South line of
said Northwest Quarter (NW/4), a distance of 520.08 feet to the
Southwest corner of Lot 20, Block 1, of Crossroads Business Center,
Section I (now vacated);

THENCE North 0°10°01” West along the West line of said Lot 20
(now vacated), a distance of 350 feet to the Northwest corner of said
Lot 20 (now vacated);

THENCE South 89°49°59” West, a distance of 173.60 feet;
THENCE South 78°31°23” West, a distance of 101.98 feet;
THENCE South 89°49°59” West, a distance of 224.54 feet;
THENCE South 44°34°04” West, a distance of 35.19 feet;
THENCE South 0°41°51” East along the East right-of-way line of

Interstate Highway 35, a distance of 305.01 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.



Filed: 07-25-1988 00:00:00 AM Doc Number: R 1988 21872 Book: RB 2110 Page:118

/5(__"3-
STATE %3 GRLAHOMA
CLEVELAND CONTY b0 2140 me 148
1 EQ SR RTUCALL
FILED 2 ) 21872
1988 Jot 25 ,Mﬂ VACATION OF PLAT
Bﬁﬁlﬂ-ﬁ?ﬁ;t&hw § 42-106 [Vacation by Owners])
" COUNTY CLERK
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: . '
PLATT ENERGY CORPORATION, an Oklahoma corporation, B .
being the sole record owner of the real property lying within the } - { )
Crossroads Business Center Section 1, a platted subdivision of the o <
City of Oklahoma City, County of Cleveland, State of Oklahoma,

according to the recorded plat thereof in Plat Book 13, Page 23 of
Q the records of Cleveland County, State of Oklahoma (the “Plat"),
< does hereby revoke, cancel, and annul the Plat, less and except
9 the public road right-of-way, drainage and utilities easement
M  described in Exhibit "A", and shown on Exhibit "B", attached
\% hereto and made a part hereof.

Y IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed these
!  presents this ggud day of __ Duuw , 1988. ! ) )
P Y k

PLATT ENERGY CORPORATION, an
Oklahoma corporation

2l

By 7&&.‘— 2 i\") /(\"G—K— -

President °

) ( !
3 ) SS: ‘
%\ ) COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA ) :

LN » The foregoing instrument was ackngwledged before me

Y this ga* day of . , 1988, by : ,
\\{'\6 President .0 Platt Energy Corporationf an klahoma
)\\\ corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

%. Y B

Notary Public /
My Commission Expires: /7, 2% /55,
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April 8, 1988 Job No. 2866-A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
CROSSROADS BOULEVARD
(FOR PUBLIC ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, DRAINAGE & UTILITIES)

A tract of land in the North Half (N/2) of Section Two (2), Township
Ten North (T. 10 N.), Range Three West (R. 3 W.), of the Indian
Meridian, more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the center of said Section 2;

thence Northwesterly on a curve to the left having a radius of
160.74 feet a distance of 91.38 feet to a point of reverse curve;
thence Northwesterly on a curve to the right having a radius of
220.74 feet a distance of 125.49 feet to a point of tangency;
thence N. 00° 43' 55" W. distance of 120.53 feet;

thence N. 45° 26' 58" W. distance of 35.53 feet;

thence N. 00° 43' 55" W. distance of 60.00 feet;

thence N. 44° 33' 02" E. distance of 35.18 feet;

thence N. 00° 43' 55" W. distance of 550.04 feet;

thence N. 45° 26' 58" W. distance of 35.53 feet;

thence N. 00° 43' 55" W. distance of 60.00 feet;

thence N. 44° 33' 02" E. distance of 35.18 feet;

thence N, 00° 43' 55" W. distance of 225.02 feet;

thence N. 89° 48' 35" E. distance of 60.00 feet;

thence S. 00° 43' 55" E. distance of 1115.00 feet to a point of
curve;

thence Southeasterly on a curve to the left having a radius of
160.74 feet a distance of 91.38 feet to a point of reverse curve;
thence Southeasterly on a curve to the right having a radius of
220.74 feet a distance of 125.49 feet;

thence S. 89° 49' 59" W, a distance of 60.00 feet to the Point of
Beginning

[ TR RE R R R R R

AND

For Public Drainage Easement, a strip of land 15.00 feet wide in
the Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of Section Two (2), Township Ten North
(T. 10 N.), Range Three West (R. 3 W.), Indian Meridian, more
particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at the Southwest Corner of the said NE/4;

thence N. 89° 49' 59" E. a distance of 320.87 feet to a point on

the West right-of-way line of the A.T. & S.F. Railroad;

thence N. 00° 00' 02" E. along said West right-of-way line a distance
of 1105.02 feet to the Point of Beginning;

thence S. 89° 49' 59" W. a distance of 335.00 feet;

thence N. 00° 43' 55" W. a distance of 15.00 feet;

thence N. 89° 49' 59" E. a distance of 335.19 feet to a point on the
Westerly right-of-way line of said railroad;

thence S. 00° 00' 02" W. along said Westerly right-of-way line a
distance of 15.00 feet to the Point of Beginning, all being in the
City of Oklahoma City, Cleveland County, Oklahoma.

EXHIBIT "A"
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APPROVAL AND CONSENT

WHEREAS, The City of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, a municipal
corporation, pursuant to the authority granted it by the
provision of Title 11 0.S. 1981 §42-106, hereby approves and
consents to the within and foregoing vacation of the plat and
dedication of Crossroads Business Center, as recorded at Book 13,
Page 23, in the office of the County Clerk of Cleveland County.

INTRODUCED AND READ in open meeting of the Council of The
City of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, on the 12th day of July, 1988.

APPROVED by the Mayor of The City of Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma, on this 12th day of July, 1988.

7t

i APPROVED as to form and legality this
ol . 1988.

day of

SSISTANT MUNICIPAL COUNSELOR
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Cleveland County, OK

Doof:R 2000 3660 !
1]

CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
WHEREAS, the Certificate of Limited Partnership of

LAMP OAK HOLLOW LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

has been filed in the affice of the Secretary of State as provided by the laws of the
State of Oklahoma.

NOW THEREFORE, I, the undersigned, Secretary of State of the State of
Oklahoma, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby issue this
Certificate evidencing the formation of said limited partership.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF. I hereunto set my hand ond cause to be affixed the
Greae Seal of the State of Okiahoma.

Flled in the City of Oklahoma City this _21st
dayof _ _Jamary 1994 _.

P 8

ey

W ' “ 'v Sﬁ
L)
By: AN 7] 4’_._,’;4.‘

Cleveland County Clerk's Office
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FEE: $50.00
CERTIFICATE F D
oF JAN 21 1994
OJKLAHOMA SECRETARY
OKLAHOMA OF STATE
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

PLEASE PRINY CLBARLY L_.‘_‘ OFFICE USE QLY
FILE IN DUPLICATE

TOs THE OKLAHOMA SECRETARY OF STATE
101 State Capitol
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

The undersigned, for the purpose of amending the certificate of an
Oklahoma limited partnership pursuant to the provisions of 54 0.S. 1988
Supplement, ‘Section 310, do hereby execute and file this Amended
Certificate of Limited Partnership:

l. The name of the limited partnership:
LAMP Crossroads Limited Partnership

2. The date of filing of the original certificate of limited partnership:
' March 19, 1991

3. The address of the office at which the records of the limited
partnership shall be kept:

uite 224 73116
Street Address City State Zip Code
(P.0. Boxes are NQT acceptable.)

4. The name of the registered agent and the address of the registered
office in the State of Oklahoma is:

Anne McGee, 1000 West Wilshire, Suite 224, Oklshoma City, O
Name Street €8s City
(P.O. Boxes are NOT acceptable.)

116
State Z2ip Code

5. Set forth clearly any and all amendments in the Certificate of Limited
Partnership which are desired to be made:

We desire to change the name of the partnership to:

LAVMP Gak Hollow Limited Partnership

Cleveland County Clerk's Office
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*SIGNATURES
DATED:__ January 7, 1994
Gensral Partner: New General Fartner:
First Oklahoma Trading Company, Inc. (If necessary)

By: “znﬂﬂjg!siﬂlﬂl !W%Rt
Signature vy, 1d
i iTaient

t Signature
(List title if app (List title if applicable)

Anne McGee
Print or Type Name Print or Type Name

1000 West Wilshire, Suite 224

Business Address ~ Pusiness Address

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73116
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

*HOTE: An amendment must be signed by at least one general partner and by
nggogattnat_ designated as 2 new general partner. A certificate being
ai on bahalf of a corporation shall be signed by the sident or vice-
resident and shall not be regquired to be attested or sealed. (54 0.8.
988 Supplement, Section 312.A.2 & A.4)

{S0S FORM 0029-Revised 11/88)

Cleveland County Clerk's Office
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Tammy Belinson - Cleveland County Clerk, OK
Fee: $22.00 Doc Stamp: $1125.00 nb

Electronically Filed

The Oklahoma City Abstract & Title Co.
1900 N.W. Expressway, #210
Olahoma City, OK 73118

20 04y o

OAK HOLLOW LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ha

an ‘Oklahoma limited pa nelshlp (“Grantee™), the
R NT D, SOLD an CNVEYED and by these

Book RB 4004, Page 184
Cleveland County, Oklahoma County Clerk’s Records

SDC2 10 3W 2024
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Grantor has executed this General Warranty Deed effective as of this qa l T f May, 202]

GRANTOR:

CINTAS CORPORATION NO

a Nevada corporatfn <\

J M1 ael Hansen, VWd FO
This is an acknowledgement certificate; no oath or a j ’
regard to this notorial act.

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF WARREN

of the corporation.

This instrument prepared by

Jody T. Klekamp, Esq.
Keaung Muething &

» e
T

REBECCA A. HASKAMP

Netary Public, State of Ohio
RI0: My Commission Expires 06-18-2023
\&“

gy,
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EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

32°2734°, a chord bearing and distance of South 17°04'38"East - 89.85 feet; Thence
91 .06 feet to the point of beginning.




CERTIFICATE OF BONDED ABSTRACTOR
(1500 FEET RADIUS REPORT)

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

N et N
wn

COUNTY OF CLEVELAND

The undersigned bonded abstractor in and for Cleveland County, State of Oklahoma, does hereby certify that the
following Ownership is true and correct according to the current year's tax rolls in the office of the County
Treasurer of Cleveland County, Okiahoma, as updated by the records of the County Clerk of Cleveland County,
Oklahoma; that the owners, as reflected by said records, are hased on the last conveyance or final decree of
record of certain properties located within 1500 feet in all directions of the following described land:

A tract of land being a part of the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Secticn Two (2), Township Ten (10) North,
Range Three (3) West of the Indian Meridian, Oklahoma City, Cleveland County, Oklahoma, being a portion of the
20" Utility Easement within Lot Four (4), Block Six (6} as shown on the plat OAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL PARK
PHASE 3, recorded in Book 25, Page 249, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Northeast (NE} Corner of said Lot 4;

THENCE South 00°59'00" East, along and with the East line of said Lot 4, a distance of 448.00 feet;

THENCE South 89°36"17" West, departing said East line, a distance of 20.00 feet to a point on the West line of
the said 20" Utility Easement within Lot 4;

THENCE North 00°59'00” West, along and with said West line, a distance of 448.00 feet to the Northwest (NW)
Corner of said 20" Utility Easement within Lot 4, also being a point on the North line of said Lot 4;

THENCE North 89°36"17" East, along and with the North line of said Lot 4 & distance of 20.00 feet to the POINT
OF BEGINNING

and find the following owners, addresses and brief legal descriptions on the attached pages numbered from (1)
to (5 ), both inclusive.,

NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS: This report is released with the understanding that the information is strictly
confidential, This report contains information from public fand records onfy and is not to be construed as an
abstract of title, opinion of title, title commitment, title insurance policy, or environmental research report, As
used herein, the term "public land records” means those land records which under the recording laws of the
applicable state, impart constructive notice to the third parties with respect to recorded, unreleased or record
instruments mermorializing legal interests in real estate. The company suggests that you contact your attorney
for matters of a legal nature or legal opinion. We have exercised due care and difigence in preparing this report,
however, the Abstractor does not guarantee validity of the title and acceptance of this report by the Company or
person(s) for whom this report is made, constitutes agreement and confirmation of the limitation of this report.

Dated: June 3, 2024 at 7:30 AM

First American Title Insurance Company

e
/75#@3? =

By:
Panda Craven
Abstractor License No. 85
OAB Certificate of Authority # 49
File No. 2875878-M099



OWNERSHIP LIST

ORDER NO. 2875878-MQ99

DATE PREPARED: June 10, 2024

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 3, 2024 at 7:30 A.M.

OWNER LOT BLK ADDITION

LAMP OAK HOLLOW LTD PARTNERSHIP 4 6 OAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL
F/K/A LAMP CROSSROADS LTD PRTSHP PARK PHASE 3, to OKC, Cleveland
11600 Broadway EXT, Ste 250 County, OK
Oklahoma City OK 73114-6612

#193331

Subject property lies within this legal

description.
LAMP QAK HOLLOW LLTD PARTNERSHIP 2&3 6 OAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL
F/K/A LAMP CROSSROADS LTD PRTSHP PARK PHASE 3, to OKC, Cleveland
11600 Broadway EXT, Ste 250 & County, OK
Oklahoma City 0K 73114-6612

Common #193329,#193330 &
Area "A” #193332

NOLAND PROPERTIES, INC 1 6 OAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL
PO Box 54786 PARK PHASE 3, to OKC, Cleveland
Lexington KY 40555-4786 County, OK
&
WHOLESALERS PROPERTY CO,, LI.C. #193328
3110 Kettering Blvd.
Kettering OH 45439
LAMP OAK HOLLOW LTD PARTNERSHIP 1&2 5 OAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL

F/K/A LAMP CROSSROADS LTD PRTSHP
11600 Broadway EXT, Ste 250
Oklahoma City 0K 73114-6612

PARK PHASE 3, to OKC, Cleveland
County, OK

#193326, #193327

NATIONAL OILWELL DHT, LP
7909 Parkwood Circle DR
Houston TX 77036-6565

2-10-3W 5.28AC PRT NW/4 BEG
SE/C NW/4 NLY C/L (R=160.74)
CB N 17D W91.06° NLY C/R
(R=220.74) CB N 17D W125.49"
N348.53° POB S 44D W35.18
W571.99° N385.322" E596.99"
$360.56" POB

#152029

SAFE HARBOR INDUSTRIAL, LLC
17328 Ventura BLVD, 401
Encino CA 91316-3904

2-10-3W 3.9838 AC PRT N/2 BEG
66.70°E 956.95’N TOAPTC/R
NWLY N153.31° 143.41°E
208.75°N & 1948.45'W SW/C N/2
E425 S406.50° W428.84°
N406.49° POB

#187436




LAMP CROSSROADS LTD PARTNERSHIP
11600 Broadway EXT, Ste 250
Oklahoma City OK 73114-6612

2-10-3W 2.39 AC BEG AT THE
SE/C OF LT 16 BANASH ADD. S
APPROX 1154' TOAC/LA
R=160.74 CB S 17D E APPROX 91'
THEN ON A REVERSE C/R A
R=220.74'CB S 17D E APPROX A
DISTANCE 125.77' THEN W
APPROX 33' THEN ON A NON
TANGENT C/L AR=127.74'CBEN
17D W APPROX 106' THEN ON
C/RR=187.74' APPROX 102'N
APPROX 260' W APPROX 588'N
APPROX 77'E571.99'N 45D E
35.18'N 767.06' W 425'N
APPROX 28' E APPROX 458' TO
POB

#193325

LAMP QAK HOLLOW LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
11600 Broadway EXT, Ste 250
Oklahoma City OK 73114-6612

Part of Lot 3 &
Part of Lot 5

&

AllofLot4 &
Partof Lot3 &
Part of Lot 3

OAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL PARK
PHASE 2 (BEING A REPLT OF PRT
BANASHS SUB), to OKC,
Cleveland County, OK, PRT OF
LTS 3 & 5 BLK 3 AKA BEG NE/C LT
3847 W431.71 403" W372.51°
N535° E522" $84.98° E286.11°
POB

#188904
&

OAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL PARK
PHASE 2 (BEING A REPLT OF PRT
BANASHS SUB), to OKC,
Cleveland County, OK, BEING ALL
LTA4&PRTOFLTS3&5BLK3
BEG 47°S NE/C LT 3 8403
W431.71° N403™ E431.71° POB

#188900

2J27,11L.C
PO Box 1326
Duncan OK 73534-1326

OAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL PARK
PHASE 2 (BEING A REPLT OF PRT
BANASHS SUB), to OKC,
Cleveland County, OK

#172816

LAMP OAK HOLLOW LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
11600 Broadway EXT, Ste 250
Oklahoma City 0K 73114-6612

1&2

OAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL PARK
PHASE 2 (BEING A REPLT OF PRT
BANASHS SUB), to OKC,
Cleveland County, OK

#172813, #172814




SPIERSRELLC 1,L2&15& 16 BANASH’S SUBDIVISION,
6205-A PEACHTREE DUNWOODY RD, 14TH FL Cleveland County, OK
ATLANTA GA 30328

#354411
RICHARD K. METHENY & CONNIE B. METHENY, 2-10-3W 3.14 AC PRT NE/4 BEG
TRUSTEES OF THE RICHARD K. METHENY ATPTONWINNE/4&633° S
REVOCABLE TRUST AND NW/C ELY 344.80° SLY 400°
CONNIE B. METHENY & RICHARD K. METHENY, W339.52° N400™ POB B405/P152
TRUSTEES OF THE CONNIE B. METHENY REVOCABLE
TRUST
5624 Qak Tree RD
Edmond 0K 73025-2616 #53879
INTERSTATE HEATING & AIR | OAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL
13 COUNTRY CREEK DR PARK, to OKC, Cleveland County,
MCLOUD 0K 74851-8406 QK

#128819
GABRIEL L. HERNANDEZ 2-10-3W .7739AC PRT NE/4 BEG
2712 SW 120TH 320.84°E AND 1220.04°N SW/C
Oklahoma City OK 73170 NE/4 W336.45° N100" E337.73"

$100.01" POB

#120914
LAMP OAK HOLLOW LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 2&3 OAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL
11600 Broadway EXT, Ste 250 PARK, to OKC, Cleveland County,
Oklahoma City OK 73114-6612 OK

#128820, #128821
PEC CHEROKEE INDUSTRIAL PARK, INC 4 OAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL
11600 Broadway EXT, STE 250 PARK, to OKC, Cleveland County,
Oklahoma City OK 73114-6609 OK

#128822
POLE RQAD, LLC 5,6,7,8&9 OAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL

3411 W Rock Creek RD, Ste 130
Norman OK 73072-2466

PARK, to OKC, Cleveland County,
OK

#128823, #128824, #128825,
#128826, #128827,

LAMP OAK HOLLOW LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
11600 Broadway EXT, Ste 250
Oklahoma City 0K 73114-6612

10

OCAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL
PARK, to OKC, Cleveland County,
OK

#128828




OAKDALE HOLDINGS, LLC
111 S Elgin AVE
Tulsa OK 74120-1816

And

GRANDVIEW HOLDINGS, LLS

Address not available.

And

SPIDER CREEK LL.C

Address not available.

And

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPERS OF OKLAHOMA 20, LLC

11,12 & 13

OAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL
PARK, to OKC, Cleveland County,
0K

#128829, #128830, #128831
&
2-10-3W 2.25AC N270° OF NW/4

SE/4 LYING W OF LINE PARALLEL
OF AT & SF RR

Address not available. #145865

ATCHISON, TOPEKA & SANTA FE 2-10-3W 70.01 AC PRT NE/4 BEG
2500 Lou Menk DR INTERN LINE NE/4 WITH E R/W
Fort Worth TX 76131-2828 AT&SF RR & BEING APPROX

457 ELY FROM NW/C NE/4 B478
Pi37

#77471

&

2-10-3W 155.94AC SE/4 LESS
1.81AC CITY OF MOORE AND
LESS N270° OF NW/4 SE/4 LYING
W OF LINE PARALLEL OF AT & SF
RR

#145866

PITMAN FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
4335 N Classen BLVD, Ste 100
Oklahoma City OK 73118-5612

2-10-3W 71.93 AC PRT SW/4 BEG
NE/C SW/4 $1129.66° W2139.85"
$456.27° W444.35" N1556.63"
E2640° POB

#159093

MTRC HOLDINGS, LLC
3001 POLERD
MQORE OK 73160-4109

All of WESTFREIGHT SYSTEMS,
INC. to Moore, Cleveland County,
OK

#147092




FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF MOORE
301 NE27th ST
Moore OK 73160

2-10-3W 14.27 AC PRT SW/4 BEG
329.21°W SE/C SW/4 W297.73°
N1512.27 E699.85 $191.30°
THENCE W TO POINT BEING
NW/C OF WESTFREIGHT
SYSTEMS INC PLAT THENCE S
TO A POINT BEING SW/C
PUMPCO IND PARK PLAT POB

#173168

&

2-10-3W 51.08 AC PRT SW/4 BEG
699.21°W SE/C SW/4 N1512.27°
W1002.04° $458.125° W882.17"
$30.17° S 10D E201.85" S414.73°
E405.95° 5406 E1440° POB LESS
BEG 495.89°E SW/C SW/4 N406"
E42° S406.44° W42" POB

#173271

LAMP OAK HOLLOW LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
11600 Broadway EXT, Ste 250
Oklahoma City 0K 73114-6612

2-10-3W 6.55AC PRT NW/4 BEG
SE/C NW/4 W657" N468™ E596.99"
$263.53" C/L (R=220.74")CB S
17D E123.81° C/R (R=160.74") CB
$ 17D E89.85" POB

#143056




LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Partial Easement Vacation

May 22, 2024
Revised: June 7, 2024

A tract of land being a part of the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Two (2),
Township Ten (10) North, Range Three (3) West of the Indian Meridian, Oklahoma
City, Cleveland County, Oklahoma, being a portion of the 20’ Utility Easement within
Lot 4, Block 6 as shown on the plat OAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL PARK PHASE 3,
recorded in Book 25, Page 249, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Northeast (NE) Corner of said Lot 4;

THENCE South 00°59°'00” East, along and with the East line of said Lot 4, a distance
of 448.00 feet;

THENCE South 89°36°'17” West, departing said East line, a distance of 20.00 feet to a
point on the West line of the said 20’ Utility Easement within Lot 4;

THENCE North 00°59'00” West, along and with said West line, a distance of 448.00
feet to the Northwest (NW) Corner of said 20’ Utility Easement within Lot 4, also being
a point on the North line of said Lot 4;

THENCE North 89°36’17” East, along and with the North line of said Lot 4 a distance
of 20.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 8,960 square feet or 0.2057 acres, more or less.
Basis of Bearing: The bearings as shown on the plat OAK HOLLOW INDUSTRIAL

PARK PHASE 3, recorded in Book 25, Page 249 were used as the BASIS OF
BEARINGS.

Prepared by Johnson & Associates, Inc. (Matthew Johnson P.L.S. 1807)
S:\~ CIVIL\3000 - 3999\3132\3132022\3132022-easement vacation.docx
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